COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON
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Chalrman, Board of Dirsetors,
Tennesses Valley Aunthorily,
Inozville, Tennessee.

Sirs

There has been roeceived your letter of Lay 1, 193k, with en-
closures, in reply to my letter of April 23, 1934, with referasnce
to the protest of the National Billiard lenufacturing Company of
Cinoinnati, Ohle, reading in part as follows:

"It is owr practice, where blds are taken on used or factory
rebuilt equipnent of any kind, to forwsrd copy of abstract, original
bids, and all desoriptive literature to the lepartment issuing requi-
sition for analysis and recommendation. In this instance, we recelved
a written recommendation in favor of Bidder Yo, T=b, second low bidder.

"Ho age of equipment was given by Bildder Ho. ), Hational Billiard
Zanufacturing Company, as requested in owr invitation to bid.

74 esreful study of all bids and desoriptive literature was nade
by the Reersation Cupervisor who ls thoroughly familier with every
detail of Pool and Billiard Equipment. Ve quote below from his letw
ter dated Farch 203 :

“¥The second low bid is L. B. Gundler, representative of the
Erunswick-Calke~Collender Company of Cineinnati. They quote om ree
finighed Wilmington tables with the necessary small equipment for a
price of $609.75. These tables have cnly been in use six months,
have bsen completely reconditioned, and originally sold, according
to their statement, for §375.00 sach. This is, without doubt a very
good table, and inmsmuch as the BrunswisckeBalke~Collender Company
have & national reputation for zood equipment and falr dealing, the
tables will prebably be in good sondition and worth the money asked.
Y8 recommend that the sontract be placed with L. Z. Cundler.

" "t1In this comneotion, 1%t is noted that nothing is said about
the pocket balls, and we are assuming that they sre bidding on ree
sonditioned balls. If this is the case, we prefer to have you order
new balls, which will sell for about £19.00 per set, in place of the
reconditionsd balls whioh are quoted at $15.00 per set. The reason
Tor this is that old balls which have been rsconditioned are cone
sidsrably smaller in size than standerd balls and are not as desirable.’

"4 comparison of Items 2 %o 15 inslusiwe ¢
: ¢ : ¥8 ghows the essential items
sueh as eue balls, numbersd balls and sue sticks, te be new in Bid No. !
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7=b, while in Bid No. L} it is only definitely stated that the cue
balls are new.”

I% thus appears that the sole reascn for the aceceptance of
other than the low bid for the squipment involved was the fact
that youwr Recreation Supervisor expressed preference for the zoods
and the "national reputation of a company for whom one of the other
bidders was a reprasentative, and in this conneetion it is noted
that 1t is not shown the equirment furnished wasz the product of the
sorporation with a national reputation.

In a letter to the Teanessee Talley Luthority under date of

- Zarsh 9, 1934, the low bidder stated that it was cuoting on first
class reconditioned tables; that it had 53 years sxperience in tha
businesss and that it zuarentded satisfaction as to every item cone
tained in its bid., There is uo evidence that the low bidder was not
rasponsible or that the sguipment offered in its bid would not give
sntirely satisfactory service.

This offlice has held repsatedly that administrative and conw
tracting offlieers, acting for and in bebalf of the United States,
are without authority to ascept other than the bhid of the lowest
bidder offering supplies mesting the stipulated sonditions and that
the acoeptance of other than the lowest bid san not obligzate ths
United States to pay asay sum in excess of the amount of the lowest
bide

ipon tre facts as presented, it appears thet the explanation
of the award Yte other than the low hidder is not satisfachtory, nor
suificient to justify a departure from the established rule in the
award of Govermment contracts.

Your attention is invited to the fact that nsither in the ack
sreating the Teanessee Valley Authority nor the act meking appropria-
tien for i%ts expenditures, is there autherity for the purchase of
billiard equipment. The authority conferred upon the Corporation
by subesection (£) of Ceetion L, of the act by whish it is sreated,
L8 stat, pags 58, et seqg., is not sufficiently broad to rander the
appropriation available for any item of expense which the board may
aporove, regardless of its connestion with the purposes for whish
the fund was created and appropriated. Thers nust be a dirset
relation between the purpose for whish the expenditure is made and
the purposes embrsced in the ast. A=-383L3, September 29, 1931,
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I have to advise you thabt your report supplies no facts
justifying rejection of the low bid with resulting ezcesa cost
to the Covernment, and no facts showing that any expenditure lor
billierd tables wms a lawful use of the appropriation made for
carrying out the purposes of the "Tonnesses Valley Autherity Act

of 1933%.7
Respeotfully,

(51

(£
g

ned} J.R. MoCary

i

Comptroller Ceneral
3f the United States,



